
DEMOCRATIC RENEWAL SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate, 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date:- Thursday, 28 October 2010 

Room:- Council Chamber Time:- 3.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies and Communications.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press.  
  

 
For Monitoring:- 
 
6. Six Month Review of the Council's Website (report herewith) (Pages 1 - 8) 
  

 
7. Delivering Electoral Services - Current and Future Issues (report herewith) 

(Pages 9 - 16) 
  

 
8. Domestic Violence Input from the Women’s Refuge (Officers to report)  
  

 
9. Equality and Cohesion Update (report herewith) (Pages 17 - 28) 
  

 
Minutes - For Information:- 
 
10. Minutes of the meeting of the Democratic Renewal Scrutiny Panel held on 16th 

September, 2010 (herewith). (Pages 29 - 34) 
  

 
11. Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee 

held on 10th and 24th September and 8th October , 2010 (see Orange Book - 
Reports for Information - Pages 32D to 47D)  

  

 



 
12. Minutes of a meeting of the Members' Training and Development Panel held on 

30th September, 2010 (herewith) (Pages 35 - 37) 
  

 
Date of Next Meeting:- 

Thursday, 9 December 2010 
 
 

Membership:- 
Chairman – Councillor Austen 

Vice-Chairman – Councillor J. Hamilton 
Councillors:- Currie, Cutts, Dodson, Hughes, Johnston, Littleboy, Mannion, Parker, 

Pickering, Sims and Tweed 
 

Co-opted Members 
Ms. J. Jones (GROW) 

Councillor A. Bryden (Parish Council Representative) 
 
 



1 
 

 
 

1. Meeting: Democratic Renewal Scrutiny Panel 

2. Date: 28th October, 2010 

3. Title: 6 Month Review of the Council’s Website  

4. Directorate: Financial Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
The Council’s refreshed website went live on 6th January 2010 following a 
successful implementation project, led by the Transformation and Strategic 
Partnerships Team. This included the purchase and roll out of a new Content 
Management System providing a flexible, cost effective and engaging way for 
customers to access Council services online.  
  
This report provides an update on the implementation of the refreshed website 
in its first six months between January and June 2010.   
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
The Democratic Renewal Scrutiny are asked to note progress on the 
implementation of the refreshed website. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



 
2 

 

7. Website Refresh 
 
The Council website is a significant customer access channel for the Council. 
In the first six months since the website was refreshed, an average of 59,000 
unique visitors have visited the website and have viewed an average of 
almost 2.4 million website pages every month. It is therefore crucial to have a 
website that is capable of accommodating this level of activity and also 
providing an online experience that meets customer requirements. 
 
In order to deliver on these requirements and address some issues with the 
previous website, the Council website was successfully refreshed in January 
2010. Over 3,500 pieces of content have been reviewed for accuracy and 
relevance and rewritten where appropriate. Content has been migrated to an 
improved Content Management System; this is the software that powers the 
website and allows any authorised user to update and amend content. 
Additionally, the Council has launched a number of interactive features which 
allow citizens to engage with the Council in new and innovative ways.   
 
7.1 Benefits of the new Content Management System 
 
The new Content Management System which underpins the refreshed 
website is a cost 
[...]
ite 
continues to be improved and developed in terms of look and feel, 
functionality and transaction types available via the site. This is developed in 
conjunction with Directorates and the Head of Communications and Marketing 
to ensure that key communication messages and marketing campaigns are 
reflected on the website. The implementation of the Website Forward Plan is 
overseen by the Corporate Website Strategy Group chaired by the Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Commissioning. 
 
 
8. Finance 
 
The Jadu Content Management System has been funded by the ICT Capital 
programme. Initial set up costs were as follows: 
 
Item One Off Cost 
Jadu CMS £59,800 
Hosting set up £1,200 
Google Search Engine £2,495 
Total £63,495 

 
Revenue charges relating to the previous version of the Council Website in 
2008/09 were £83,395. This sum was made up of a combination of RBT 
support and maintenance charges and subscriptions to third party services, all 
of which were rendered unnecessary by the adoption of the new Jadu Content 
Management System. 
  
These charges have been significantly reduced following the Transformation 
and Strategic Partnership Team’s refresh of the website. Ongoing revenue 
charges are now as follows:   
 
Item Annual cost 
Jadu CMS licence £7,200 
Hosting service £9,000 
Total £16,200 

 

Page 7



 
8 

 

9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Delivery of an effective website as part of the Council’s Customer Access 
Strategy is a critical element in ensuring the Council transforms its services for 
the benefit of citizens, businesses, members and staff in order to improve the 
customer experience, generate efficiencies and deliver customer service 
excellence. This will also form a key supporting access channel for 
consolidation of customer services. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The Council’s Customer Access Strategy aims to provide services to 
customers across a number of channels and seeks to increase the take up of 
the online channel. The performance of the Council website is therefore 
central to delivering this strategy. 
 
The Customer Access Strategy will deliver key efficiency and value for money 
improvements and an effective website will be a significant contributor to this. 
 
11. Background Papers 
 
• Customer Access Strategy 2008-2011 
 
12. Contact(s) 
 
Rachel O’Neil, Customer Access Client Manager, 54530 
rachel.oneil@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Mark Gannon, Transformation and Strategic Partnerships Manager, 54526 
mark.gannon@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

Page 1 

 

 
 
 
1. Meeting: Democratic Renewal Scrutiny Panel 

2. Date: 28 October 2010 

3. Title: Delivering Electoral Services – Current and 
Future Issues 

4. Directorate: Chief Executive 

 
5. Summary 
 
This report is intended to provide a picture of the issues on the horizon for the 
delivery of electoral services in the UK. The report is written against a background of 
damaging incidents in some areas at the combined parliamentary and local elections 
in May 2010 and a challenging future following the publication of “The Coalition our 
programme for government.”  It will draw on research into the various Bills currently 
before parliament and on discussions amongst peer groups such as the West & 
South Yorkshire Electoral Officer’s Forum and the Association of Electoral 
Administrators (Yorkshire and North East Branch).  The report is further informed by 
attendance at a recent AEA seminar which drew on the expertise of influential and 
knowledgeable speakers to examine the present and future system of electoral 
administration.  Also in attendance was the Cabinet Office Minister for Political and 
Constitutional Reform, Mark Harper, MP who spoke about the plans for reforms and 
gave more detail following his announcement the previous day about the 
implementation of individual electoral registration. 
 
6. Recommendations 
  
That the report, which was requested by the Panel and the implications for 

[...]
ill 
• Fixed-term Parliaments Bill 
 
Contact Name:  Mags Evers,  Chief Elections and Electoral Registration Officer, 
telephone extension: 3521, e-mail address: mags.evers@rotherham.gov.uk 

                                                 
2 Report on the administration of the 2010 UK general election – The Electoral Commission 

Page 16



 1

 
 

1. Meeting: Democratic Renewal Scrutiny Panel  

2. Date:  28th October 2010 

3. Title: Equality and Cohesion Update 

4. Directorate: Chief Executives 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
Following a request by Democratic Renewal Scrutiny Panel this report provides an 
update on Equality and Diversity issues including community cohesion in schools, 
Connecting Communities, the Equality Framework review, and complaints 
monitoring.  
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That Members note the update on Equality and Diversity issues including 
community cohesion in schools, Connecting Communities, the Equality 
Framework review, and equality data monitoring of complaints.   
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 17



 2

7.   Proposals and details 
 
7.1 Rotherham School Linking Project  
 
A Schools Linking Project, in partnership with the Roman Catholic Diocese of Hallam 
and the Council was formally launched on 14 July 2010. This is the first project to be 
funded and supported by the national Schools Linking Network in South Yorkshire. 
The project links schools with different pupil populations, in respect of ethnicity, faith 
and socio-economic background of pupils. By working together on joint activities and 
visiting each other’s schools, the project aims to help children and young people 
explore their identity, understand diversity and develop dialogue with others. 
Activities can be structured around individual curriculum or cross-curricula themes. 
 
The national School Linking Network provides support to the project, which includes 
learning resources and lesson plans for teachers and training for the 
[...]
g 

place, comprising of 28 mentees and mentors in total. 
 
• 28 people have achieved Skills Gain qualifications with another 70 who are 

still completing. 
 
• Information to support the roll out of Worksmart is being disseminated through 

briefings and Q&A pages on the intranet. Across CXD, EDS, NAS and CYPS 
nearly 700 people have been through the Worksmart process, with a further 
76 in EDS to be signed off imminently and work having recently commenced 
with another team of 150 employees in NAS. 

 
7.4 Complaints monitoring 
 
Scrutiny Panel members had previously raised their concerns that equalities data 
was not being collected for complaints. Following enquiry it can now be confirmed 
that the information is being collected and can be reported on over any time period.     
 
There is however an issue about the low number of people who fill in the equalities 
information, resulting in difficulties in using the data to drive service improvements, 
and thus officers from Chief Executives and Financial Services Directorates are 
exploring whether there are opportunities to collate this info in a different way, to give 
more meaningful service data.   
 
 
 

Page 23



 8

This information will be being reported via the normal reporting routes (SLT, Cabinet 
Member and PSOC) by Financial Services. 
 
7.5 National Indicator 4 TSF (Target Support Fund) Project (2009-2011) and 
Connecting Communities (2009-2010) 
 
7.5.1 Target Support Fund 
 
The Target Support Fund (2009-2011) was approved by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government and this also complemented the Connecting 
Communities Project (see 7.5.2 below).  
 
In Year 1 (2009-2010) the following activities were initiated.  
 
Rotherham People Power (Community Engagement Bulletin) 
 
• 2 Rotherham People Power Bulletins published and distributed (Feb 2010 & 

August 2010), the February edition was highly commended by the previous 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government. 

• 
[...]
nsparent relationship in a relaxing, fun environment 

 
A DVD will be produced capturing all these events. 
 
Connecting Communities Research 
 
The Campaign Company was commissioned to do some further research across 
Rotherham to look into perceptions of community cohesion. Interviews took place 
with senior public sector managers, front line customer facing staff, and members of 
the public across Rotherham. A report has been produced analysing the findings and 
have been disseminated in a council and partners workshops. Some of the key 
headlines from the research were: 
 
• The One Town One Community (OTOC) initiative is being recognised by 

partners and different sections of the community and there is a need to 
maintain the momentum by rolling OTOC to the outer parts of the Borough. 

• Recognise the continued impact of industrial decline and how this could 
potentially erode cultural and social foundations.   

• Current economic climate poses further cohesion challenges and this needs to 
be managed and lead carefully   

• There is a need to communicate positive messages back to the public making 
more use of community and residents as potential champions to ‘spread the 
positive messages’. 

• There is a clear correlation between areas where 'the Council' is active, visible 
and working well and community satisfaction.  

• Opportunities for Elected Members and Parish Councils to be more actively 
involved in the OTOC need to be explored.  

• Many local people do feel positive about their area and we need to build on 
this.  

 

Page 27



 12

8. Finance 
 
None specific arising from this report. 
 
9  Risks and Uncertainties 
 
None compliance with the new public sector duties under the Equality Act 2010 could 
lead to enforcement action by the Equalities & Human Rights Commission. A number 
of the provisions are yet to become law so the implications for the council are 
uncertain. 
 
10  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The new Equalit
[...]
RATIC RENEW AL SCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANEL    ----    16 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 10     19191919 BBBB    
 

 

DEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANEL    
16 th September, 201016 th September, 201016 th September, 201016 th September, 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  J. Hamilton (in the Chair ); Councillors Dodson, Hughes, 
Johnston, Litt leboy, Picker ing, Sims and Tweed. 
 
Apologies for  absence were received from Councillors Austen, Curr ie, Cutts, 
Mannion and Parker .  
 
Also in attendance:-  Joanna Jones and Councillor  Dryden (Community 
Representat ives) and Councillors W helbourn and S. W r ight and Sally Parkin for 
M inute No. 26 . 
 
22 .22 .22 .22 . DECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTERESTRESTRESTREST        

    
 There were no declarat ions of interest to repor t. 

 
23 .23 .23 .23 . QUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC AND    THE PRESSTHE PRESSTHE PRESSTHE PRESS        

    
 There were no questions from members of the public or  the press. 

 
24 .24 .24 .24 . ROTHERHAM’S CIROTHERHAM’S CIROTHERHAM’S CIROTHERHAM’S CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAUTIZENS ADVICE BUREAUTIZENS ADVICE BUREAUTIZENS ADVICE BUREAU    (CAB) (CAB) (CAB) (CAB) ––––    TRUSTEE BOARDTRUSTEE BOARDTRUSTEE BOARDTRUSTEE BOARD        

    
 Fur ther  to M inute No. 12 (2 ) of the meeting of the Cabinet Member 

for  Community Development and Engagement held on 12 th July, 
2010 , it  was recommended that a representat ive for  the 
Rotherham’s Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) Trustee Board be sought 
from the Democratic Renewal Scrut iny Panel. 
 
Information was provided on the frequency of this Trustee Board and 
details of the Annual General Meeting. 
 
Resolved:-  That Councillor  Sims 
[...]
ord, 
Assistant Chief Executive – Legal and Democratic Services, which 
provided an accurate account and assessment of how the combined 
par liamentary and local elections in May, 2010  were conducted in 
Rotherham.  The repor t included key aspects of the process from 
the planning stage through to the counting of votes and drew on 

Page 31



22222222 BBBB    DEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANEL    ----    16 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 10     
 

 

direct exper ience of the Electoral Services Team and feedback from 
other  stakeholders including voters, candidates, agents and polling 
staff. 
 
Fur ther  information and a detailed account was given of:- 
 
• Planning for  the Election. 
• The Nomination Process. 
• Communications with Candidates - Br iefings and Guidance. 
• Voter  Registration. 
• Print ing and Postal Ballot Preparat ion and Despatch. 
• Postal Ballot Opening and Personal Identifier  Verificat ion 

Process. 
• Polling Day. 
• Counting of Votes. 
• Secur ity at the Elect ion and at the Count. 
• Assessment of Per formance. 
 
Discussion ensued on the whole election process. Concerns were 
expressed about some unsuccessful candidates not joining 
successful candidates on the declarat ion stage, and about secur ity 
and the segregation of candidates, agents and observers into the 
constituency areas which should be addressed by the Electoral 
Services Team in the future. However overall, credit  was due to 
Rotherham’s Electoral Services Team for the successful conduct of 
the combined elect ion. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the contents of the repor t be noted. 
 
(2 )  That this Scrut iny Panel’s recognit ion of the first class 
per formance of the Electoral Services Team be noted. 
 

28 .28 .28 .28 . ROTHERHAM ELECTION TROTHERHAM ELECTION TROTHERHAM ELECTION TROTHERHAM ELECTION TURNOUT ANALYSISURNOUT ANALYSISURNOUT ANALYSISURNOUT A
[...]
stion and answer session ensued and the following issues were 
raised and subsequently clar ified:- 
 
- Flexibility of the fund and carry over  facility for  larger  projects. 
- Spend by Members and opportunity to pool budgets. 
- Publicity opt ions for  the fund and visibility on the website. 
- Fund information circulated to the relevant Area Assembly on an 

annual basis. 
- Support for  proposals of a central pot for  bids should some 

Members not spend all their  allocation. 
- Notificat ions and reminders to Members as the deadline per iod 

approached. 
- Continued support for  the fund and its arrangements to remain 

the same. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the expenditure for  the financial year  2009 -10  
be noted. 
 
(2 )  That no changes be made to the fund at the present t ime. 
 

30 .30 .30 .30 . MINUTES OF THE MEETIMINUTES OF THE MEETIMINUTES OF THE MEETIMINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATICNG OF THE DEMOCRATICNG OF THE DEMOCRATICNG OF THE DEMOCRATIC    RENEW AL RENEW AL RENEW AL RENEW AL 

Page 33



24242424 BBBB    DEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANEL    ----    16 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 1016 / 09 / 10     
 

 

SCRUTINY PANEL HELD SCRUTINY PANEL HELD SCRUTINY PANEL HELD SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 15TH JULY, 2010ON 15TH JULY, 2010ON 15TH JULY, 2010ON 15TH JULY, 2010         
    

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Democrat ic 
Renewal Scrutiny Panel held on 15 th July, 2010  be approved as a 
correct record for  signature by the Chairman. 
 

31 .31 .31 .31 . MINUTES OF THE MEETIMINUTES OF THE MEETIMINUTES OF THE MEETIMINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCNG OF THE PERFORMANCNG OF THE PERFORMANCNG OF THE PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY E AND SCRUTINY E AND SCRUTINY E AND SCRUTINY 
OVERVIOVERVIOVERVIOVERVIEW  COMMITTEE HELD ONEW  COMMITTEE HELD ONEW  COMMITTEE HELD ONEW  COMMITTEE HELD ON    23RD JULY, 201023RD JULY, 201023RD JULY, 201023RD JULY, 2010         
    

 Considerat ion was given to the minutes of the meetings of the 
Performance and Scrut iny Overview Committee held on 23 rd July, 
2010 . 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 

 

Page 34



MEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANEL    ----    30 / 09 / 1030 / 09 / 1030 / 09 / 1030 / 09 / 10     1111     
 

MEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANEL    
30TH SEPTEMBER, 201030TH SEPTEMBER, 201030TH SEPTEMBER, 201030TH SEPTEMBER, 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  Gosling (in the Chair ); Councillors Austen, Dodson, Lakin, 
Lit t leboy, Picker ing, Steele, Turner , W helbourn and W ootton. 
 
Apologies for  absence were received from Councillors St. John, Sharman and 
Smith. 
 
7 .7 .7 .7 . MINUTES OF THE PREVIMINUTES OF THE PREVIMINUTES OF THE PREVIMINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON OUS MEETING HELD ON OUS MEETING HELD ON OUS MEETING HELD ON 24TH JUNE, 201024TH JUNE, 201024TH JUNE, 201024TH JUNE, 2010         

    
 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 th June, 2010  were 

agreed as a correct record. 
 
W ith regard to the role of champions, a repor t would be submitted 
to a future meeting. 
 
W ith regard to M inute No. 2  (Personalisat ion Agenda), it  was 
agreed to receive a presentat ion from Tom Sweetman at a future 
meeting. 
 
W ith regard to M inute No. 3  (Member Development Budget), a 
repor t would be submitted to the November meeting. 
 
W ith regard to M inute No. 4  (Member Development Programme), it 
was noted that ‘Total Place had been replaced by ‘Place Based 
Budgeting’ and how to support members would be considered after 
the comprehensive spending review in October , 2010 . 
 

8 .8 .8 .8 . MEMBER DEVELOPMENT CMEMBER DEVELOPMENT CMEMBER DEVELOPM
[...]
 
obtained by other organisations was discussed. 
 
Agreed:- That a repor t be submitted to the next meeting. 
 

13 .13 .13 .13 . EEEE----PAYSLIPSPAYSLIPSPAYSLIPSPAYSLIPS        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t presented by the Head of 
Scrut iny indicating that, as par t of the Council’s cost cutting 
exercise, a decision had been made to provide, from October, only e-
payslips to employees who could access the intranet.  
 
It  had also been agreed that members be included in the exercise. 
 
To familiar ise members with the ‘Yourself’ system, and assist 
members with access problems, an offer had been made to provide 
officer  assistance. 
 
Agreed:- That an e-mail be sent to all Members of the Council with 
clear  and simple instruct ions regarding how to access e-payslips. 
Training then to be available for  any members still having problems. 
 

14 .14 .14 .14 . DATE AND TIME OF NEXDATE AND TIME OF NEXDATE AND TIME OF NEXDATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETINGT MEETINGT MEETINGT MEETING        
    

 Agreed:- That the next meeting be held on Thursday, 21st October , 
2010  at 2 .00  p.m. 
 

 

Page 37


	Agenda
	6 Six Month Review of the Council's Website (report herewith)
	7 Delivering Electoral Services - Current and Future Issues (report herewith)
	9 Equality and Cohesion Update (report herewith)
	10 Minutes of the meeting of the Democratic Renewal Scrutiny Panel held on 16th September, 2010 (herewith).
	12 Minutes of a meeting of the Members' Training and Development Panel held on 30th September, 2010 (herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


DEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANEL    ----    28 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 10     24242424 BBBB    
 

DEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANEL    
28 th October , 201028 th October , 201028 th October , 201028 th October , 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  Austen (in the Chair); Councillors J. Hamilton, Johnston, 
Lit t leboy, Picker ing, Sims and Tweed. 
 
Apologies for  absence were received from Councillors Curr ie, Cutts, Dodson, 
Hughes and Bryden (Community Representat ive).  
 
Also in attendance:-  Pat Draycott (VAR) (Observer), Joanna Jones and 
Councillor  Hussain. 
 
 
32 .32 .32 .32 . DECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.REST.REST.REST.        

    
 There were no declarat ions of interest to repor t. 

 
33 .33 .33 .33 . QUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC AND    THE PRESS.THE PRESS.THE PRESS.THE PRESS.        

    
 There were no questions from members of the public or  the press. 

 
34 .34 .34 .34 . SIX MONTH REVIEW  OF SIX MONTH REVIEW  OF SIX MONTH REVIEW  OF SIX MONTH REVIEW  OF THE COUNCIL'S W EBSITTHE COUNCIL'S W EBSITTHE COUNCIL'S W EBSITTHE COUNCIL'S W EBSITEEEE        

    
 Considerat ion was given to a repor t presented by Rachel O’Neil, 

Customer Access Client Manager which stated that the Council’s 
refreshed website went live on 6 th January 2010  following a 
successful implementat ion project, led by the Transformation and 
Strategic Par tnerships Team. This included the purchase and roll out 
of a new Content Management System providing a flexible, cost 
effective and engaging way for  customers to access Council services 
online.  
  
This repor t provided an update on the implementation of the 
refreshed website in its first six months between January and June 
2010  which covered the following :- 
 

§ Benefits of the new Content Management System 
§ W ebsite Usage 
§ Independent External Reviews 
§ SOCITM Better  Connected 
§ Sitemorse 
§ Customer Registrat ion 
§ Customer Satisfact ion Results 
§ W ebsite Forward Plan 

 
Delivery of an effective website as par t of the Council’s Customer 
Access Strategy was a cr it ical element in ensur ing the Council 



25252525 BBBB        DEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANEL    ----    28 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 10     
        
 

t ransformed its services for  the benefit  of cit izens, businesses, 
members and staff in order  to improve the customer exper ience, 
generate efficiencies and deliver  customer service excellence. This 
would also form a key support ing access channel for  consolidat ion of 
customer services.    
 
Members welcomed the success of the new website and asked 
questions and made suggestions on how to improve things fur ther . 
 
Resolved:- (1 ) That progress on the implementation of the refreshed 
website be noted. 
 
(2 ) That the easy use of the mapsearch be promoted. 
 
(3 ) That a repor t be submitted to Members on the possibility of 
reducing the list of choices following a search. 
 
(4 ) That a repor t be submitted to members on how to tackle access 
problems, from such as young, old or  disadvantaged people or  those 
with no computer . 
 
(5 ) That a Member training session be held on how to use the 
website effectively. 
 

35 .35 .35 .35 . DELIVERING ELECTORALDELIVERING ELECTORALDELIVERING ELECTORALDELIVERING ELECTORAL    SERVICES SERVICES SERVICES SERVICES ----    CURRENT AND FUTURE ICURRENT AND FUTURE ICURRENT AND FUTURE ICURRENT AND FUTURE ISSUESSSUESSSUESSSUES        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t presented by Mags Evers, Chief 
Elect ions and Electoral Registration Officer , which provided a picture 
of the issues on the hor izon for  the delivery of electoral services in 
the UK. The repor t was wr it ten against a background of damaging 
incidents in some areas at the combined par liamentary and local 
elections in May 2010  and a challenging future following the 
publicat ion of “The Coalit ion our  programme for  government.”  It 
would draw on research into the var ious Bills currently before 
par liament and on discussions amongst peer  groups such as the 
W est &  South Yorkshire Electoral Officer ’s Forum and the 
Association of Electoral Administrators (Yorkshire and North East 
Branch).  The repor t was fur ther  informed by attendance at a recent 
AEA seminar  which drew on the expert ise of influential and 
knowledgeable speakers to examine the present and future system 
of electoral administrat ion.  Also in attendance was the Cabinet 
Office M inister  for  Polit ical and Constitut ional Reform, Mark Harper , 
MP who spoke about the plans for  reforms and gave more detail 
following his announcement the previous day about the 
implementat ion of individual electoral registrat ion. 
 
Members acknowledged the challenges facing Elect ion Staff in the 



DEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANEL    ----    28 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 10     26262626 BBBB    
 

wor ld of elect ions and asked a range of questions and made 
reference to key issues. 
 
Resolved:- (1 ) That the repor t be noted. 
 
(2 ) That a Council Seminar  be held to inform Members of these 
challenges. 
 
(3 ) That regular  repor ts on activity be submitted to this Scrutiny 
Panel. 
 
(4 ) That a note be circulated to all Members of the Council on how 
they could advise the general public on adding their  names to the 
Register  of Electors. 
 
(5 ) That a repor t be submitted to Members on the pressures facing 
the Council, including accommodation, resources and staffing. 
 

36 .36 .36 .36 . DOMESTIC VIOLENCE INDOMESTIC VIOLENCE INDOMESTIC VIOLENCE INDOMESTIC VIOLENCE INPUT FROM THE W OMEN’SPUT FROM THE W OMEN’SPUT FROM THE W OMEN’SPUT FROM THE W OMEN’S    REFUGEREFUGEREFUGEREFUGE        
    

 A representat ive of the W omen's Refuge gave a detailed 
presentat ion on the work of the Refuge, the present posit ion and the 
pressure on resources. 
 
Resolved:- (1 ) That the vital work of the Refuge be acknowledged and 
any bid for  funding be supported as par t of the budgetary processes 
of the Council and its Par tners. 
 
(2 ) That the act ion of the Cabinet to support the 'Rotherham Men 
Say NO Campaign' be welcomed. 
 
(3 ) That the Town Centre Event in November be supported. 
 

37 .37 .37 .37 . EQUALITY AND COHESIOEQUALITY AND COHESIOEQUALITY AND COHESIOEQUALITY AND COHESION UPDATEN UPDATEN UPDATEN UPDATE        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t presented by Zafar  Saleem, 
Community Engagement &  Cohesion Manager  which provided an 
update on Equality and Diversity issues including community cohesion 
in schools, Connecting Communities, the Equality Framework review, 
and complaints monitor ing.  
 
The update covered the following issues:- 
 

§ Rotherham School Linking Project  
§ Cohesion duties for schools and how local schools are 

per forming 
§ Progress on the Equality Framework for  Local Government 



27272727 BBBB        DEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANEL    ----    28 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 10     
        
 

(EFLG) Improvement   Plan 
§ Complaints monitor ing 
§ National Indicator  4  TSF (Target Support Fund) Project (2009 -

2011 ) and Connecting Communit ies (2009 -2010 ) 
§ Target Support Fund 
§ Connecting Communit ies (2009 -10 ) 

 
None compliance with the new public sector  duties under the 
Equality Act 2010  could lead to enforcement act ion by the Equalit ies 
&  Human Rights Commission. A number of the provisions are yet to 
become law so the implicat ions for  the council are uncer tain. 
 
Members referred to act ivity and to a number of issues relat ing to 
the repor t, including Community Cohesion within Schools and Local 
Democracy W eek. 
 
Councillor  Hussain responded to the questions in detail.  
 
Resolved:- (1 ) That the update on Equality and Diversity issues 
including community cohesion in schools, Connecting Communit ies, 
the Equality Framework review, and equality data monitor ing of 
complaints be noted. 
 
(2 ) That  a fur ther  repor t be submitted to this Panel on shar ing best 
pract ice in community cohesion in schools clar ifying the per formance 
management and repor t ing arrangements for  schools judged as 
inadequate by OFSTED. 
 
(3 ) That a fur ther  repor t be submitted to this Panel on all act ivity 
taking place to promote local democracy. 
 
 
 
 
 

38 .38 .38 .38 . MINUTES OF THE MEETIMINUTES OF THE MEETIMINUTES OF THE MEETIMINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATICNG OF THE DEMOCRATICNG OF THE DEMOCRATICNG OF THE DEMOCRATIC    RENEW AL RENEW AL RENEW AL RENEW AL 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD SCRUTINY PANEL HELD SCRUTINY PANEL HELD SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 16TH SEPON 16TH SEPON 16TH SEPON 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2010TEMBER, 2010TEMBER, 2010TEMBER, 2010         
    

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Democrat ic 
Renewal Scrut iny Panel held on 16 th September, 2010  be approved 
as a correct record for  signature by the Chairman. 
 

39 .39 .39 .39 . MINUTES OF THE MEETIMINUTES OF THE MEETIMINUTES OF THE MEETIMINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCNG OF THE PERFORMANCNG OF THE PERFORMANCNG OF THE PERFORMANCE ANE ANE ANE AND SCRUTINY D SCRUTINY D SCRUTINY D SCRUTINY 
OVERVIEW  COMMITTEE HOVERVIEW  COMMITTEE HOVERVIEW  COMMITTEE HOVERVIEW  COMMITTEE HELD ON 10TH AND 24THELD ON 10TH AND 24THELD ON 10TH AND 24THELD ON 10TH AND 24TH    SEPTEMBER SEPTEMBER SEPTEMBER SEPTEMBER 
AND 8TH OCTOBER , 20AND 8TH OCTOBER , 20AND 8TH OCTOBER , 20AND 8TH OCTOBER , 20 10101010         
    

 Considerat ion was given to the minutes of the meetings of the 



DEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SDEMOCRATIC RENEW AL SCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANELCRUTINY PANEL    ----    28 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 1028 / 10 / 10     28282828 BBBB    
 

Performance and Scrut iny Overview Committee held on 10 th and 
24 th September and 8 th October  2010 . 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

40 .40 .40 .40 . MINUTES OF A MEETINGMINUTES OF A MEETINGMINUTES OF A MEETINGMINUTES OF A MEETING    OF THE MEMBERS' TRAIOF THE MEMBERS' TRAIOF THE MEMBERS' TRAIOF THE MEMBERS' TRAINING AND NING AND NING AND NING AND 
DEVELOPMENT PANEL HEDEVELOPMENT PANEL HEDEVELOPMENT PANEL HEDEVELOPMENT PANEL HELD ON 30TH SEPTEMBERLD ON 30TH SEPTEMBERLD ON 30TH SEPTEMBERLD ON 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2010, 2010, 2010, 2010         
    

 Considerat ion was given to the minutes of the meetings of the 
Members’ Training and Development Panel held on 30 th September, 
2010 . 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

 


